

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

NEVADA POLICY RESEARCH INSTITUTE, a
Nevada domestic nonprofit corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

BRITTNEY MILLER, an individual engaging in dual
employment with the Nevada State Assembly and Clark
County School District; DINA NEAL, an individual
engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State
Senate and Nevada State College and College of
Southern Nevada; JAMES OHRENSCHALL, an
individual engaging in dual employment with the
Nevada State Senate and Clark County Public Defender;
SELENA TORRES, an individual engaging in dual
employment with the Nevada State Assembly and a
Clark County Public Charter School; and
LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondents.

Supreme Court Case
No.: 85935
Electronically Filed
Jun 12 2023 03:27 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
[District Court Case
Clerk of Supreme Court
No.: A-20-817757-C]

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court, State of Nevada, County of Clark
The Honorable Jessica K. Peterson

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Deanna L. Forbush, Esq. (Nevada Bar No. 6646)
Email: dforbush@foxrothschild.com
Colleen E. McCarty, Esq. (Nevada Bar No. 13186)
Email: cmccarty@foxrothschild.com
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 700
Las Vegas, Nevada 89135
Telephone: (702) 262-6899 / Facsimile: (702) 587-5503
Attorneys for Appellant, Nevada Policy Research Institute

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	viii
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	ix
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	x
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	4
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
IV. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. Standard of Review.....	13
B. Nevada’s Separation-of-Powers Clause Is Ripe for Decision Prohibiting Dual Service for All Persons Exercising Legislative Powers and Executive Branch Functions.....	14
1. This Court Previously Approved Declaratory and Injunctive Relief as the Vehicle for a Separation-of-Powers Challenge Against Legislators Employed in the Executive Branch.....	16
2. The Court Recognizes “Prohibited Encroachments” on the Separation of Powers Usually Occur in the Exercise of Inherent Ministerial Powers and Functions.....	18
3. Other State Courts Interpreting the Same or Substantially Similar Separation-of-Powers Clauses Support NPRI’s Requested Interpretation.....	20
C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Disregarding the Parties’ Presentations and Applying the Common Law Doctrine of Incompatible Offices.....	21
1. The District Court’s Order Should Be Vacated in Its Entirety Based on the Principle of Party Presentation Alone.....	21
2. The District Court’s Application of the Common Law Doctrine of Incompatible Offices Constitutes Clear Error.....	23
D. The District Court Erred By Denying NPRI’s Motion to Strike Respondents’ Successive Motions to Dismiss and Joinders.....	25
V. CONCLUSION.....	30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>State ex rel. Black v. Burch</i> , 226 Ind. 445, 80 N.E.2d 294 (1948)	20
<i>Ex parte Blanchard</i> , 9 Nev. 101 (1874)	2
<i>Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 124 Nev. 224, 181 P.3d 670 (2008)	13, 14
<i>City of Reno v. Reno Gazette-Journal</i> , 119 Nev. 55, 63 P.3d 1147 (2003)	14
<i>Clark Cnty. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 92 Nev. 323, 550 P.2d 779	24
<i>State ex rel. Clayton v. Board of Regents</i> , 635 So.2d 937 (Fla. 1994)	24
<i>Comm'n on Ethics v. Hardy</i> , 125 Nev. 285, 212 P.3d 1098 (2009)	11
<i>Eldridge v. Sierra View Loc. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 224 Cal. App. 3d 311 (1990)	25
<i>Erwin v. State</i> , 111 Nev. 1535, 908 P.2d 1367 (1995)	12
<i>Galloway v. Truesdell</i> , 83 Nev. 13, 422 P.2d 237 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenlaw v. U.S.</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	3, 23
<i>Harris Assocs. v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 119 Nev. 638, 81 P.3d 532 (2003)	11
<i>State ex rel. Harvey v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 117 Nev. 754, 32 P.3d 1263 (2001)	25
<i>Heller v. Legislature</i> , 120 Nev. 456, 93 P.3d 746 (2004)	15, 16, 17

<i>Legislature of State v. Settlemeyer</i> , 137 Nev. Adv. Op. 21, 486 P.3d 1276 (2021)	12
<i>Monaghan v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Clackamas Cnty</i> , 211 Or. 360, 315 P.2d 797 (1957)	20
<i>Nev. Policy Research Inst. v. Cannizzaro</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 28, 507 P.3d 1203 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada Mining Ass’n v. Erdoes</i> , 117 Nev. 531, 26 P.3d 753 (2001)	12
<i>Saint v. Allen</i> , 169 La. 1046, 126 So. 548 (1930)	21
<i>Schwartz v. Lopez</i> , 132 Nev. 732, 382 P.3d 886 (2016)	ix
<i>State ex rel. Spire v. Conway</i> , 238 Neb. 766, 472 N.W.2d 403 (1991)	21
<i>State by Att’y Gen. v. Meader</i> , 80 N.H. 292, 116 A. 433 (1922)	24
<i>State v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. in & for Cnty. of Clark (Doane)</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 90 (Dec. 30, 2022)	3, 23
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	3, 22
Statutes	
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41	14, 29
Nev. Rev. Stat § 41.031	29
Nev. Rev. Stat § 41.039	29
Nev. Rev. Stat § 41.0337	29
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	12
Nev. Const. art. 3, § 1(1)	<i>passim</i>
Nev. Const. art. 4, § 9	24
Nev. Const. art. 5, § 12	24

Nev. Const. art. 6, § 11	24
NRCP 12(g)(2).....	25
NRCP 12(h)(2).....	25
NRCP 19.....	14
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	22
